# SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

#### BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 24479/2023

THE STATE OF ODISHA & ORS. Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

SUBRAT KUMAR PATTANAIK & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 15344/2024 (XI-A) SLP(C) No. 27066/2024 (XI-A)

IA No.138759/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

SLP(C) No. 25283/2024 (XI-A)

IA No.230728/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

Date: 30-01-2025 This petition was called on for hearing today.

### For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Gaurav Khanna, AOR

Ms. Natasha Sahrawat, Adv.

Mr. Rudraksh Pandey, Adv.

Ms. Deepali Bhanot, Adv.

Mr. Gautam Barnwal, Adv.

Ms. Alisha Roy, Adv.

Ms. Samapika Biswal, AOR

Mr. Aman Kumar Yadav, Adv.

Ms. Soumya Sannidhanam, Adv.

Ms. Mehak Kumar, Adv.

Dr. Nitya Thakur, Adv.

Mr. Rajasmit Mondal, Adv.

Mr. Prasenjeet Mohapatra, AOR

Mr. Jogy Scaria, AOR

Mrs. Beena Victor, Adv.

contd....

Mr. Vivek Guruprasad Ballekere, Adv.

Ms. M Priya, Adv.

Mr. Ashwani Kumar Soni, Adv.

Mr. Keerthipriyan, Adv.

# For Respondent(s):

Mr. R. Chandrachud, AOR

Mr. Dhuli Venkata Krishna, Adv.

M/S. Vaibhav & Dash Law Associates, AOR

Apoorva Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Debabrata Dash, Adv.

Mr. Tirth Kumar Sahu, Adv.

Mr. Ramendra Mohan Patnaik, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

### SLP(C) No. 24479/2023

Complete category matter and has already been directed to be listed before the Hon'ble Court vide order dated 2.4.2024.

### SLP(C) No. 15344/2024

Counter affidavit has been filed by respondent Nos.1 to 9 and 11 but the same is defective. Four weeks' time is granted to cure the defects and to file proof of service of counter affidavit.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has cured the defects in the Application for substitution of lrs of deceased respondent No.10 and other supported Applications. Let the applications be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions.

contd....

rd

# SLP(C) No. 27066/2024

Respondent Nos.1 to 6 are granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

List again on 03.03.2025.

## SLP(C) No. 25283/2024

Service is complete on respondent Nos.1, 3 and 4 but none has entered appearance.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner is granted four weeks' time to take appropriate steps in respect of deceased respondent No.2.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner is granted two weeks' time to take fresh steps and to file fresh particulars for service on respondent No.5.

List again on 03.03.2025.

SUJATA SINGH Registrar